Wisconsin law.
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Chapter ATCP 35
AGRICULTURAL CHEMICAL CLEANUP PROGRAM

ATCP 35.01 Definitions. ATCP 35.18 Reimbursement conditions.

ATCP 35.02 Corrective action order ATCP 35.20 Multiple responsible persons.

ATCP 35.03 Landspreading. ATCP 35.22 Reimbursement amounts.

ATCP 35.04 Costs eligible for reimbursement. ATCP 35.25 Interest on approved reimbursement amounts.

ATCP 35.06 Application for reimbursement. ATCP 35.26 Partial corrective action; reimbursement.

ATCP 35.08 Department action on reimbursement application. ATCP 35.28 Reimbursement payments.

ATCP 35.10 Responsible person; eligibility for reimbursement. ATCP 35.30 Contested insurance claim; duplicate reimbursement; repayment.
ATCP 35.12 Corrective actions not eligible for reimbursement. ATCP 35.32 Hearing on denial of reimbursement application.

ATCP 35.14 Costs not eligible for reimbursement. ATCP 35.34 Agricultural chemical cleanup council.

ATCP 35.16 Contract services.

Note: This chapter codifies the agricultural chemical cleanup program created (e) Drilling, including at—depth soil sampling and wielstalk
unders.94.73 Stats. Persons seeking information about the program, or wishing %ion
file an application for reimbursemenitcleanup costs, may contact the agricultural| '

cleanupprogram in the division of agricultural resource managemeisizaisin (f) Laboratory services.
gggmr:gg:sfiﬁggg%%rfé&ade and consumer protectio®, Box No. 891, Madk (g) Professional Consulting .services.
o ) (h) General contractor services.
ATCP 35.01 Definitions. In this chapter: (i) Other services provided by contractors.

(1) “Active groundwater remediation” means active physical,

biological or chemical manipulation of groundwater of the 56 corrective measures under s(i®), that is taken or ordered
rock or soil media in which groundwater is situated, forgie i, vesponse to a disclygr in this state, and that is necessary to
poseof reducing the amount of agricultural chemical contamingesiorethe environment to the extent practicatel to minimize
tion or m'”'“;.'z".‘g the sFrgad of Contam'“t?t'on' ACt'er groundine harmfuleffects of the dischge to the ajrlands or waters of
water remediation” includes treatment by means of aeratiogyig state. “Corrective action” includes an action taken or ordered
bio-augmentatiorplanned nutrient loading or pump-and-trea,; the department of natural resources und2®2.11 (7), Stats.,
metho?s. ) ) . ) ) ~in response to a disclua, but does not include an action ordered
(2) “Active soil remediation” means active physical, biologi py the department of natural resources undet94.37 (2)or
cal or chemical manipulation of soil for tipirpose of reducing 291.95 Stats. “Corrective action” does nioclude any action
the amount of a_grl_cultu_ral chemical contamination in soikgkenor required to be taken before January 1, 1989.
“Active soil remediation” includes treatment means of excava (11) “Correctiveaction costs” means reasonable costs that a

tion and landspreading, aeration, bio—augmentation or plannedyonsiplepersonhas actually incurred for a necessary cerrec
nutrientloading. tive action.

(3) “Agricultural chemical” means a substance that is a fertil {12) “Corrective measures” means any of the following:

(10) “Correctiveaction” means an action, consistiofgone or

izer or a nonhousehold pesticide, and that is a hazardous substance o . . .
asdefined in $299.01 (6) Stats. a) Investigation to determine the extent and severity of envi

“A Ay : ronmentalcontamination caused by a disa@rincluding sam
cil ggpo'?"?tggugggﬂrcﬁh.l‘?gg%lgl:esinUD council” means the coun pling and analysis of soils, groundwater or other media.

« . ; - b) Containment, removal, treatment or monitoring of envi

(5) “Approved corrective action costsheans eligible correc ( L y .

tive action costs which the department has approved for reimnmentalcontamlriatlon caused by a dlscgmr. .

bursementinder SATCP 35.08 (4) (c) Transportation, storage, land application or disposal of
(6) “Approved workplan” means a workplan for correctivem""te“‘”‘lscont‘”’m'nat_ed by a discig.

actionthat is approved by the departmantler SATCP 35.18 (1)  (d) Othercorrective measures approved or ordered by the

(a). department.
(7) “Commercialapplication business” has the meaning given_ (13) “Department’means the state ofig¢onsin department
unders.94.67 (5) Stats. of agriculture, trade and consumer protection.

(7m) “Contiguousland” means land included in the same par (14) “Discharge’meansghe dischage, as defined in 292.01
cel or an adjacent parcel. “Contiguous land” includes patoats (3), Stats., of an agricultural chemical. S _
areseparated onIy b& road, rai|Way0r utility right—of—way or Note: Under s292.01 (3) Stats., “dischaye” includes, but is not limited to, spil

; . ling, leaking, pumping, pouring, emptying, emitting or dumping.
by a government-owned land corridorwaterway not wider than : .
6% fegt Y (15) “Dischargesite” means the areafefted by one omore

8) “Contractor’ means a person who contracts to perfalim discharges."Dischage site” includes all contiguodand that is
(8) P P owned,leased or controlled by the responsible person at the time

or part of a corrective action. “Contractor” inclu@gesonsultant, tnedischage occurs, plus any other areteeted by the dischge.
generalcontractor or subcontractor who contracts to perform a . . . N .
(16) “Eligible corrective action costs” means costs on which

or part of a corrective action, but does not include aresponsitijle d . horized imb der thi
personor an employee of a responsible person. thé department is authorized to pay reimbursement under this

. . . hapter.
(9) “Contractservices” means services provided by a contral — Y ) .
tor as part of a corrective actiofiContract services” includes all ~ (17) “Fiscalyear” means the state fiscal yemding June 30.

of the following services: (17m) “Fixture” means any of the following:
(a) Excavating. (a) Railroad tracks, ties and ballast.
(b) Trucking. (b) Culverts.
(c) Landspreading. (c) Fences.
(d) Waste disposal services. (d) Gas mains, pipelines and related structures.
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(e) Electric poles, power lines and related structures. resourcesinder s289.31, Stats., soil or water removed frordig
(f) Water and sewer mains and pipelines. chargesite.

(g) Facilities for the transmission of telecommunications ~ (22r) “Nonhouseholdpesticide” means a pesticide that is not
televisionservices, including wires, optics, cables, polestand @ household pesticide or industrial pesticide.
ers. (23) “Responsibleperson” means any of the following per

(18) “Generalcontractor” means a consultant or otaenr ~ SONS.or that persos’successor in interest:
tractorwho, on behalf of a responsible person, secures or direct§a) A person who ownsr controls an agricultural chemical
the services of other contractors related to a correiteon. thatis dischaged.
“Generalcontractor” includes a person who solicits or receives (b) A person who causes a disajer
contractbids, prepares contracts, directs corrective measures per(c) A person on whose propesiy agricultural chemical is dis
formedby others, or enters into contracts with subcontractors &ﬂarged.
perform corrective measures. History: Cr. Register August, 1994, No. 464f. 9-1-94; am. (1), (3), (6), (10),

(19) “Householdpesticide’'means a pesticide that is any of14),(15) and (20), c(7m),(20m), (22m) and (22r), and recr(9) and (19)Register,
the following: September]1998, No. 513ef. 10-1-98; am. (4), c{17m),Registey October2000,
g: No. 538 eff. 11-1-00;CR 14-047 am. (3) Register May 2015 No. 713eff.

(a) A sanitizer 6-1-15.

(®) : d|5|nfe§(;ant. ATCP 35.02 Corrective action order. (1) GENERAL.

(©) germicide. ) . Thedepartment may issue arder requiring a responsible person

(d) Aninsect repellant that is applied to the human body or {g take a corrective action. An order under this subsection shall
clothing. includeall of the following:

(e) A pesticide that is used eXClUSiVely for the treatment of (a) The name and address of the responsib|e person.

householq)et's.. . ) (b) A description of the property on which the responsible per
(f) A pesticide product that is labeled exclusively for heusgonis required to take corrective action.

hold, lawn or garden use the product either is sold in ready— .y A gescription of theorrective action which the responsible
to—useform or is sold exclusively in container sizes of less thapﬂersonis required to take

onegallon. . . . .
(g9) A solid orliquid pesticide product that is used exclusivelyb|e(tg)th'2 2?)£$et2t/i\%h§chtig]r$ responsible person is required te com

for the treatment of swimmin | rh . . . L . .
or the t“eat. ento S g pools, spas or ot t.ubs . (e) Notice that the corrective action is required to cormptii
(20) “Indirect cost” means angeneral cost of doing bus'”essthefollowing:

that cannot belirectly and exclusively attributed to a corrective ;

action. “Indirect cost” includes costs for equipment, supplies, ser . 1+ APplicable department rulesmder chsATCP 29to 33 and
vices, real estate, structures and improvements, overneang IS chapter

gerialand stefsupport, stdftraining, taxes, insurance, financing 2. Applicable rules of the department of natural resources
andother items which are not directly and exclusivatyibutable underchs.NR 70Q 706, 708and712to 727.

to acorrective action or whose use is not limited to the correctivg\ote: For corrective actions under this chaptee department is authorized to
review compliance with ch$\R 70Q 706, 708 and712to 727, and to grant required

action. approvalsand variances under those chapters on behalf of the department of natural
(20m) “Industrial pesticide” means any of the followipgs  resources. _
ticidesthat is not a household pesticide: (2) SummARY ORDER. (a) The department may issue an order

(a) A pesticide that is solely labeled for use on wood anel cagndersub.(1) on a summary basis, without priustice or hearing,
tains pentachlorophenol, coal tar creosote orgaoic arsenical !f thedepartment determines that a summary order is necessary to
wood preservatives. preventimminent harnto public health or safety or to the environ

(b) A pesticide that is labeled for use in controlling algag,]em' .
fungi, bacteria, other microscopicgamisms or mollusks in or on  (0) If therecipient of a summary order under.ffaj requests

oneor more of the following, and is labeled for no other use excéﬁhear_ing on that ordethe department shall hatah informal hear
ause described in sufL9) (f) or (g): ing within 10 days after the department receives the hearing

. L . requestnless the recipient of the order consents to a later date for
matélria-:—g)r(rtlltle?gi gfﬁjﬂ;ﬁthw plastic, vinyl or othesynthetic theinformalhearing. If a contested matter is not resolved at the
v . . ) informal hearing, the recipient of the order is entitled tdass 2
2. PalntS, Varn|sh9$ther Coatlng prOdUCtS, lubricants Orcontestecbase hearing under (2127, Stats_’ and clATCP 1
fuels. ) . . . ) (c) The department is not required to stay a sumroeagr
3. Commercial, constructiormanufacturing or industrial jssuedunder par(a) pending the outcome of a hearing under par
fluids, including adhesives, additives and pigments. (b). If, after a hearing under p4b), the department determines
4. Commercial, constructiorpanufacturing or industrial thata summary order under péa) was not justified, the depart
processesquipment, devices or containers, othan those used mentshallreimburse the recipient of the order for reasonable cor
in the production or storage of human food or animal feed. rectiveaction costs necessarily incurfeg the recipient to com

5. Air washing, cooling or heat transfer systems. ply with the unjustified order

. . Note: See chATCP 1for procedure related to administrative orders and contested
6. Medical equipment. casesUnder $.94.73 (13) Stats., a person who violates a corrective aatiuler
7. Drinking water or wastewater systems. issuedby the department under this section is subject to a civil forfefuret less

B N than$10 nor more than $5,000 for each violation. Each day of contiriakdion
(21) “Installment” means gayment by the department, unders a separate tnse.

s.ATCP 35.280f all or part of a reimbursement amount which the History: Cr. Register August, 1994, No. 464f. 9-1-94; am. (1) () 1., 2, (2)

?Ce)partmenhas approved for payment undeASCP 35.08 (4) Egg gﬁgég?éﬁ‘;gﬁgggﬁeme?%ﬁj Nos513 ef. 10-1-98.CR 14-047 am. (1)

(22) “Laboratory services” means laboratory analysis and ATCP 35.03 Landspreading. (1) Soi.. (a) No person
activitiesthat are incidental to |ab0rat0ry analySIS. may |andspread soil that is removed from a d|Sgha|te’ and

(22m) “Landspread”means to spread or deposit on land;ontainsan agricultural chemical, unless thepartment issues to
other thanin a landfill approved by the department of naturahat person a permit authorizing that landspreading. Landspread
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ing shall comply with conditions that tliepartment specifies in and289t0299, Stats. The department shall specifyd¢baditions
the permit. in writing, as part of the permit.

(b) An individual who landspreads soil containing a pesticide (6) Report. Within 30 days after a permit holder landspreads
is deemed, for purposes of licensing and certification under seil or water pursuant to a department permit under(subr (2)
ATCP 29.25t0 29.27, to be applying that pesticide. (a), the permit holder shall provide the department with documen
Note: Landspreading is a potential method for destroying or recycling agricultut@tion showing all of the following:

chemicalsemoved from a dischge site as part of a corrective action. The depart i : :
mentmay approve landspreading which applies agricultural chemicals at rates that(a) The dates and fields on white landSpreadlng occurred.

arecomparable to normal agronomic practice. (b) The rate at which the landspread materials were applied to
(2) WaTer. No person may landspread water that is remov&achfield.
from a dischage site, and is contaminated with an agricultural (c) Written confirmation that theesponsible person notified

chemical,unless all of the following apply: the owner of the landspreading site of the actual kinds and
(a) The department issues to that person a pemiitorizing amountsof agricultural chemicals that were appliedhe site as
thatlandspreading. aresult of the landspreading.

(b) The department of natural resources issues to that persofd) A description of any problems incurrizdconnection with
apoliution dischage elimination system permit, if requiradder the landspreading.
ch. 283 Stats., which authorizes that landspreading. (e) A description of the tillage performed in connection with

(c) The landspreading complies with conditions specified Bpe_lg?dsgrri";‘dgg-s(e emberL998, No. 5136, 10-1-68: am. (3) (nto)
: g | , . . 10-1-9¢; . )
the department and the department of natural resources U”Qﬁgm.(g) "o be‘:"(S) ) c’|)(3) 0. () and (6) (0) to (), and recr(6) (a) and (b},
pars.(a) and(b). Registey October 2000, No. 53gef. 11-1-00;,CR 03-1L9: renum. (1) tdve (1) (a),
(3) PERMIT APPLICATION. A person applying for a landspread ¢ (1) (P)Register October 2004 No. 58f. 11-1-04.
ing permit under sul§l1) or(2) (a)shall apply on a form prescribed
by the department. The person shall submit the application at I(Je
5 department business days before any landspreading occurs. . : : :
e : . bursea responsible person for the following corrective action
applicationshall include all of the following: costs,and no others:

(@) The name of the applicant and any other persons involved(l) The cost of qualified professional services needed for the

in the landspreading. ) ) ) effective planning and implementation of a corrective action,
(b) Thesource and quantity of soil or water that will be spreggcluding engineering, hydrogeologic, field technician, hazard

TCP 35.04 Costs eligible for reimbursement. Sub
to the provisions of thishapterthe department shall reim

onland. ouswaste disposal or general contractor services.
(¢) The kinds and amounts of agricultural chemical cortami (2) Coststo sample and analyze soils, groundwateotber
nants present in the soil or water under (igr media. This mayinclude costs for soil boring, installation of
(d) The proposed application rate for each agricultural chenmonitoringwells, sample collection, sample analysis and related
cal under par(c). activities.
(e) The locations at which the soil or water will be spread on (3) Coststo excavate contaminated soils and other contami
land. nated materials, including backfilling and grading to restore the
: : ; ntoursor drainage characteristicslahd altered by the correc
(f) Any proposed tillage for which the applicant may requeﬁfse action.

reimbursement.
(9) A landspreading agreement form, provided by the depatr(,g

anoecrﬁrigiéﬁ?hrgig%\?v){nge applicant. Tdwmpleted form shall the responsible person disposes of contaminated soils by means
' ) ) of landspreading under ATCP 35.03the department may reim

1. That the owner of the proposed landspreading site has cg{irsethe following additional costs related to that landspreading:
sentedo the propos_ed Iandsprgadlng. . (a) Reasonable costs for tillage that is in excess of normal till

2. That the applicant has disclosediriting, to the owner of ageand that is needed to reduce soil compaction caused by the
the proposed landspreading site, the kinds and anticipate@dspreading.The department may not reimburse costs for more
amountsof agricultural chemicals thatill be landspread on the than?2 tillage passes.
site. The disclosure shall state that persons applying agqlqultural(b) Costs for pre—plant nitrogen testing of the landspreading
chemicalgto the site must, by lawake account of the pesticidesite 1o determine appropriate nitrogen credits for landspread soil
applied by landspreading. thatincludes a significant nitrogen componeiiihe department

3. That the owner of the proposed landspreading site haayreimburse pre—plant nitrogen testing onlshiit testing uses
agreedto provide a copy of the disclosuneder subd. 2 to any samplingand analytical methods that are scientifically recognized
otherperson who may grow crops on that site within 18 montlaéd standard within the agronomic community
afterthe landspreading is completed. (c) Locally reasonable rent, not to exceed rent for one growing

Note: To obtain a copy of the landspreading agreement form, contact the-Depabason. for cropland taken out of production for any of the follow
mentof Agriculture, Tade and Consumer Protection, Agricultural Resource-Man !

(4) Coststo collect, handle, transport, treatdispose of con
minatedsoils, groundwater or other contaminatedterials. If

agemenDivision, PO. Box 891, Madison, isconsin 53708. Ing reasons: N _ _ _
(h) Other relevant information which the department may 1. The necessary stockpiling of soil, pending landspreading.
require. 2. Crop harvesting restrictions in the landspreading permit.

(4) ACTION ON PERMIT APPLICATION. The department may (d) Costs to compensate a landowner for crop loss or yield
approvelandspreading which applies agricultural chemicals &ductionthat occurs within one year after the landspreading if the
ratesthat are comparabte those used in normal agronomic pracdandownerdemonstrates, tor@asonable degree of certajrityat
tice. The department shall grant or deny a permit applicati¢he crop loss or yield reduction was caused by one of the fellow
undersub.(3) within 30 days after the department receives a cong:
pleteapplication. 1. Agricultural chemicals thatere present in the landspread

(5) PermIT conDITIONS. The department may specify condi soil, but not known to be present when the landspreading
tions which apply to a permit issued under s(.or (2) (a) occurred.
including any applicable requirements under @%.281to 285 2. Planting delays caused by the landspreading.
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3. Soil compaction caused by landspreading, notwithstanding 5. The last date for which an eligible corrective action cost
reasonableillage of the landspreading site. paid by theresponsible person is being submitted for reimburse

(e) Costs tccompensate a landspreading site owner for accegnt. If the last date is not specified on the application form, the
schedulingand like costs related to landspreading, if tmtr  lastdate will be the day the department receives the application.
pensationis necessary to obtain accessattandspreading site.  (b) A “multiple responsible persons form” containing all of the
The departmentnay reimburse costs that are locally reasonabliigllowing:
anddo not exceed $0.50 per cubic yard of landspread soil. This 1 A certification that the responsible person has made:a
paragrapltoes not apply to landspreading on a site owned by tfgnapleeffort to notify other responsible persons as required
responsibleperson. _ unders.ATCP 35.20 (2)

(f) Costs to remove rocks and other debris from landspread »  ther relevant information requested by the department.

soils. The department may reimbursests to remove rocks and A “total reimb t s form” taini Il of th
otherdebris before oafter the landspreading occurs, but not bot E)Cv)ving' otal reimbursement costs form™ containing all of the

The department may not reimburse costs to remove rocksr%fﬂI o ) ) ]
debrismore than 90 days after landspreading is completed. If a 1. The totaleligible corrective action costs for which the
responsibleperson obtains competitive bids to screen the sdfsponsibleperson seeks reimbursement from the department.
beforeit is landspread, the responsible person may not substitute 2. Other relevant information requested by the department.

the costs for post-landspreading debris removal without obtain (d) An “insurance information formtontaining all of the fol
ing competitive bids under ATCP 35.16 lowing:

(5) Costsfor any of the following corrective measures thatthe 1 A statement indicating whether any portion of the cerrec
departmenspecifically requires, or thahe department specifi {jye action costs for which the responsible person seeks reim
cally pre—approves in writing aftéinding that the measures arep,rsementnay be covered by insurance, astatement from the
less expensive than the available alternatives: responsiblepersors insurance company stating that the insurance

(a) Removal and disposal of concrete or asphalt. The depagmpanyhas denied the responsible persataim for reimburse
mentmay not reimburse costs for the removal or disposal of cafnentof the corrective action costs.
creteor asphalt installed after January 1, 1998 unless the responsi 5 iher relevant information requested by the department.
ble person proveto the department, by credible laboratory tests, . . .
thatthe construction site wdeee of agricultural chemical cen _ (€) A map showing the township, rangection and quarter—
taminationwhenthe concrete or asphalt was installed. The cogpartersectionlocation of the dischge site. If the agricultural
to remove concrete or asphalt may include its depreciated vafigmicalwas dischgged while being transported from a site

nedor controlled by a person who owned or controlled the agri

calculatedas the original construction cost less all depreciati - . g P
9 P culturalchemical at the time of the discbar the applicatioshall

claimedto date by any person for tax purposes. gncludea second map showing the township, range, section and
b) Installation of an engineered barrier to limit infiltration o : : ; b 1 :
exi(sti)ng contamination pr%vided thahe responsible person quarter—quartesection location of the site from which the agricul

; - ok - : . tural chemical was being transported.
agreesdn writing to maintain the barrier at his loer expense until - .
the contamination is removed or fully degraded. (f) An accurate legalescription of the land parcel on which

(c) Temporary removal and reinstallation of a structure, fixtu@ed'SChage site is located. If the agricultural chemical was dis

. ; - ; o argedwhile being transported from a site ownedtontrolled
or equipment item that is removed intact, and returned intdtst toby agperson who o?/vned oF; controlled tigricultural chemical at
original use and approximate original location.

. . ) the time of the dischae, the application shall also includa
(d) The following corrective measures related to fixtures thgt.cyratdegal description of the land paraei which that site is
are in good condition and operating adequately when the €orgated. A parcel description under this paragraph statte

tive measure occurs: spondto the parcel description that was on record, at the time the
1. Temporary or permanent relocation. dischargeoccurred or was discovered, with the register of deeds
2. Removahnd replacement with a new fixture of the samig the county where the land parcel is located.

size and qualityincluding any upgrade required by law (9) A summary statement identifying each eligible corrective
3. Protection during a corrective actighrough shoring or actioncost for which the applicant seaksmbursement from the

othermethods. department.The statement shall include each eligible corrective
(7) Intereston approved reimbursement amounts as ealc@ictioncost, paid by the applicant prior to the date of the reimburse

latedby the department underATCP 35.25 mentapplication, for which the applicant seeks reimbursement.

History: Cr. Register August, 1994, No. 464f. 9-1-94; am. (5), renum. (6) to The summary statement shall allocate each cost to one fijlthe
be (7) andcr. (6), Registey Septemberl 998, No. 513efl. 10-1-98; am. (3).and  |owing categories:
recr.(4) to (6),Register October 2000, No. 538ef. 11-1-00;CR 03-19: r. and recr s R .
(5), 1. (6) Register October 2004 No. 588f. 11-1-04. 1. Soil investigation.

2. Soil remediation.
Laboratory and other analysis.
Groundwater investigation.

ATCP 35.06 Application for reimbursement.
(1) APPLICATION REQUIRED. A responsible person who seeks
reimbursemenof corrective action costs shall complete and sub
mit to the department all of the following: Groundwater remediation.

(a) An “application cover sheet” containing all of the follow 6. Miscellaneous.
ing: Note: Under sATCP 35.08 (5) (h)if any persorapplies for reimbursement of an

: ineligible cost, the department may deduct twice the amount of that cost frqmethat
1. The reSponS'ble perssrﬁame and address. son’s reimbursement application if the responsible person knew or shawiel

2. The name and address of the person directing the correckivavnthat the cost was not eligible. If a responsible person is not certain whether
actionon behalf of the responsible person if other than the respgﬁorrective action cost is eligible for reimbursement under this chépeaesponsi
. ! e person may contact the department for a preliminary opinion unllE€®.35.08
sible person. Q).
3. A statement indicating whether the responsible person hash) Invoices or otheinformation documenting each of the
appliedor will apply to another government agency for reimcostsunder par(g). Documentation shaitlentify the nature of the
bursemenbf corrective action costs incurred for the same dignaterialsor services provided, thmount chared for the materi
chargesite. alsor services, the identity d¢ifie providerand the dates on which
4. Other relevant information requested by the departmerihe materials or services were provided.

ok w
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(i) Canceled checks or other information documenting that trequirean applicant to submit any additional information which
applicanthas paid all of the costs under.{g). may be relevant to the departmenteview of the application.

() All of the following, for each cost item under p@y): (4) Decision. Within 90 days after the department receives a
1. Every bid required under ATCP 35.16 (2) (g)including completeapplication under sSATCP 35.06 including any addi
everyaccepted and rejected bid. Each bid shall indicate the natio@al information requiredy the department under siB), the
of the contractor and the amount of the bid. departmenshall issue a written decision approving or disapprov
2. Every cost estimate required undeAECP 35.16 (2) (c) ing the application. The department may approve an application
3., including the name of the contractor and the amount of the cifspart, or approve an application subject to conditions specified
estimate. by the department. In its decision, the departrakall specify all

3. Every authorization required unde®d.CP 35.16 (2) (c) ©f the following:
5., including the name of the contractor and the amount of the (a) The amount of eligible costs, if argn which reimburse
authorization. ment may be paid.

(k) A spreadsheet that identifies and matches eaaiced (b) The applicable rate of reimbursement und@&T€P 35.22
costin par (h) with thedocumentation under pagg. and(j) sup  if any

porting that invoiced cost. (c) The total reimbursement amount, if athat is approved
(L) A substitute W-9 tax form. for payment under &TCP 35.28 The decision shall specify that
(m) Other relevant information required by the departmentpaymentis subject to the terms and conditi@pecified under s.

Note: To obtain application materials, contact the Departmertgofculture, ATCP 35.28
Tradeand Consumer Protection, Agricultural Resource Management Divisian, P . L
Box 8911, Madison, W1 53708. The department will provide application materials, (d) If the department disapproves all or part of an application,

includingillustrative examples and all of the forms required upaes. (a) to (d) and the reasons forthat disapproval. The department shall also

L). Reimbursement paid to a responsible person under this chapter may be re : R :
gb),e,for tax purposesf’as income r‘faceived Ey that person. P 4 ' lainany amounts deducted from the reimbursement applica
tion under sub(5).

(2) APPLICATION FREQUENCY. A responsible person may not )
submitmore than one application under s(b.within any 12- (5) INELIGIBLE COSTSREJECTED. () The department shall dis
monthperiod for the same disclyar site. approve any portion of a reimbursement application that the

(3) FALSE, DECEPTIVE OR MISLEADING REPRESENTATIONS. () departmentfinds to be ineligible foweimbursement. under this
No person may make, or conspire with another person to makBapterand shall deduct any costs that the departfivety to be
any false, deceptive or misleading representation in connectit¢ligible for reimbursement.
with any reimbursement application under this section. (b) If the department finds that any portion of an applisant’

(b) Any person who makes, or conspires with another persegimbursementpplication is ineligible, and that thepplicant
to make any false, deceptive or misleading representation in c6Aew or should have known that it was ineligible, the department
nectionwith a reimbursement application under this secison shalldeduct twice the amount of the ineligible cost from the appli
ineligible for any reimbursement for that corrective action, and @ant'stotal application. Deductions under this paragraph may not
alsoineligible for reimbursement for any other corrective actioaxceedthe total amount of the applicasmitapplication. Before
takenor ordered at any dischygr site within 5 years after the datemaking a deduction under this paragraph, the department may
of that application. consultwith the agricultural chemicaleanup council appointed

Note: Persons filing fraudulent applications may also be subjemiminal pre  unders. ATCP 35.34

secution. . Note: The department will invoke sub. (5) (b) in cases where a cost is cleady ineli
(c) If any person has reasdn believe that he or she hasgible, either because it is clearly prohibited unglékTCP 35.14o0r because there is

receivedany reimbursement for which he or she is ine|igib|eoplausible basis for applying for reimbursement urtlisrchapter In order to pre

; : ; ; ; t themselves against a double deduction under sub. (5) (b), apptiegmdiscuss
underthis subsection, that p‘?rson shaI_I_lmr_nedlater notn‘y t estionablétems with the department before submitting an application.
departmentind shall refund with the notificatiaghe full amount

; : iipe Al (c) If, after consulting with the agricultural cleanup council,
glfea.my reimbursement for which the respons on is ineligi the department determingkat the cost submitted for any goods

or services iglearly unreasonable in relation to current market

costfor those goods or services, the department may deny reim

|bursemenm‘ the excessive cost, and may reimburse a lesser cost
ich the departmentonsiders reasonable. In determining

(4) FAILURE TO SEEKREIMBURSEMENTIN PRIORAPPLICATION. A
responsibleperson may not apply for reimbursemefan eligible
correctiveaction cost which theesponsible person paid during o

before the period for which a prior reimbursement application h\ggethera cost is unreasonable. the department may consider the
been submitted for that discharsite, unless the corrective action" ! p Yy

costwas not eligible for reimbursement under this chapter at tﬂﬁtureof_ the goods oservices, the geographic location of the dis
time of any prior reimbursement application for that disghar chargesite, the need for the goods or services, the availability of
site. alternativegoods or services, and other factors that may reason

History: Cr.Register August, 1994, No. 464f. 9-1-94; rand recr(1) and (4), ably affect the cost of the QOOdS or services.
RegisterSeptember1998, No. 513eff. 10-1-98; cr(1) (a) 5. and (5), am. (1) (f), .
() (intro.) and 1., rand recr(4), Register Octobey 2000, No. 53gef. 11-1-00,CR Th(6()j RECtONTA:’”N?tT'ON* REDKQED R.Et'r':"?ﬁRSEM.ENTItRATlE' h(a) ical
03-119 . (5)Register October 2004 No. 58&. 11-1-04;CR 10-122am. (4)Reg- e department, arter consuliting wi € agricultural chemica

isterJuly 201 No. 667 eff. 8-1-11. cleanupcouncil, may reduce the reimbursement rate for a correc
) ) tive action related to a dischyg discovered after November 1,
ATCP 35.08 Department action on reimbursement 2004 if the department has received or paid a reimbursement

applicatio?. (1) PRELIMINARY ﬁP't’F‘]'ON- The (lj'epatrt‘melm'ma)f/ applicationrelated to a prior dischge at the same disclyersite.
issueapreliminary opinion on whether an applicant is eligible for (b) The presumptive reimbursement rate under(@pis 50%
:’;!]I’Tllsb l:]rostetr)?r? dr}dr)];cgrr]r(taﬁ é“é%ggtr'tﬁecn?sm' The preliminary PN nlessthe department finds that afdifent rate is appropriate. In

) determiningthe appropriate reimbursement rate, the department

(2) NOTICE ACKNOWLEDGING APPLICATION. Within 10 days .5 ) in e : : )
. o y consider all othe following in consultation with the agrieul
afterthe department receives an application und&f€P 35.06 tural chemical cleanup council:

thedepartment shall issue a noticatie applicant acknowledging . . .
the departmens receipt of the application. 1. The type of agricultural chemical disoged.

(3) REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.  Following 2. The nature, size and location of disglear
receiptof an application under ATCP 35.06the department may 3. The similarity between the discharand prior dischaes.
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4. The number of prior dischges, and the number of prioran application of that chemical, but does not include handling,
dischargedor which the department has reimbursed correctivnixing, loading or disposal that is incidental to an application.

actioncosts. (2) Takenby the department of naturegésources under s.
5. The responsible perssrépparent negligence, if any  292.31(1), (3) or (7), Stats.
6. Whether the dischge was caused by a law violation. (3) Takenby the department of naturedésources under s.

Note: See sATCP 35.12 (8)which prohibits the department from reimbursing292.11(7) (a), Stats., because the applicant failed or refused to
any costs for corrective actions made necessary by intentional or grossly negliq%\gpondadequatew to a diSCng.

iolationsof | . !
vieTanso! A (4) Taken by a pesticide manufacturer or labeler wiso

(7) FaILURE TO SUBMIT INFORMATION. If an applicant foreim: / ; .
) ) - requiredto be licensed under 84.68 (1) Stats., or who is exempt
bursemenfails to provide an adequate report of the correctnfrom licensing under ©94.68 (1) (b) Stats., in response tali-

measuresaken or corrective action costs incurredfails to proe chargeby that pesticide manufacturer or labeler
vide any other relevant information required by tfepartment, gevy ) pestici u_ u . .
the departmentnay disapprove all or part of the application for (5) Takenin response to a disclgarthat occurs while the agri

reimbursement. cultural chemical is being held or transported by a comgam
History: Cr. Registey August, 1994No. 464 eff. 9-1-94; am. (1) and (5) (b), I€r.
RegisterSeptember1998, No. 513eff. 10-1-98; correction in (4) (b) madeder (6) Takenin response to a disctugr from a landfill or other

s.13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRRegister Septemberl998, No. 513am. (5) (b), cr(6), 1 . s
RegisterOctober 2000, No. 538ef. 11-1-00; correction in (5) (b) made unaer facility that is any of the following:

13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegistey Octobey 2000, No. 538CR 03-19: renum. (6) ili i i
to be (7), cr(6) Register October 2004 No. 58&f. 11-1-04;CR 10-122am.(5) (@) A facility required to be licensed undeg89.31, Stats.

(title), (a), (b), (c), (6) (aRegister July 201 No. 667 eff. 8-1-11. (b) A facility that would be required to be licensed under s.
289.31 Stats., except that tldepartment of natural resources has
ATCP 35.10 Responsible person; eligibility for issueda specific exemption under289.43 Stats., or rules pfo

reimbursement. A responsible person is not eligible for reim mulgatedunder s289.05 (1)or (2), Stats.
bursemenbf correctiveaction costs unless all of the following (c) A closed or abandoned solid or hazardous waste disposal
requirementsre met: facility that, if operating todaywould require a license under s.
(1) Theresponsible person files with thepartment, by Octo 289.31, Stats., or a specific license exemption und2gs.05(1)
ber 14, 2000 or within 3 yeasster incurring the corrective action or (2), Stats.
costs,whichever is latera reimbursement application that com (7) Taken in violation of federal, state or local law
plieswith s.ATCP 35.06 (8) Takenin respons¢o a dischage caused by an intentional
(2) The responsible person complies with every correctiver grossly negligent violation of law committed by tiesponsible
actionorder issued by the department undéfTCP 35.02r the  personor the responsible perssrégentjncluding an intentional
departmentf natural resources under292.11 (7) (c) Stats. or grossly negligent violation of s84.64594.67t094.71,94.73
(3) The responsib|e person, upon discovering the digﬂ—)ar QI’ 292.1] Stats., or of any rule or order adopted under those sec
promptly reports the dischge to the department,df the respon  tions.
sible person is required to report the disgeannder 292.11 (2), (9) Takenwithout a reasonable technical or scientific basis.
Stats. to the department of natural resources. (10) Takenwithout a reasonablerospect of success or envi
(4) If theresponsible person is a commercial application-busbnmentalbenefit.
ness.the responsible person is in compliance, at the time of the(11) Taken at a dischge site located outside this state.
dischargewith s.ATCP 29.20 History: Cr. Register August, 1994, No. 464f. 9-1-94; am. (1) to (3), (6) (a)
(5) If an approved workplan is required undekECP 35.18 © (©): (8) and (10)Registe Septemberl 998, No. 513efl. 10-1-98.

(1), the corrective action complies with the approved workplan for ATCP 35.14 Costs not eligible for reimbursement.
thatcorrective action. : )
. . . . . . _Thedepartment may not reimburse a responsible person for any
(6) The corrective action complies with applicable requireys ihe following:
mentsunder chs281to 285and289to 299, Stats., this chapter ' . .
chs.ATCP 29t0 33, and chsNR 70Q 706, 708and712to 727, ATg:llg %ogfthat are not eligible for reimbursement under s.

Note: For corrective actions under this chapthe department is authorized to ;
review compliance with ch&iR 700 706, 708 and712to 727, and to grant required (2) Indirect costs chaged bya contractor unless those costs

approvalsand variances under those chapters on behalf of the department of natyjf@l gllocated to the contract according to a reasonable cost-alloca

resources. ) o _tion formula that the contractor uses for ottemilar contracts.
(7) The corrective action is performed by or under the direct Note: An example of a reasonable cost allocation formula may be obtained from

supervisionof a person who meets applicalbd@alification the Departmentof Agriculture, Fade and Consumer Protection, Agricultural
requirementsunder chNR 712 and who has adequate trainingaesource\/lanagement Division,.©. Box 891, Madison WI 53708
andexperience to perform the corrective action. ~(3) A responsible persamindirect costs.This does not pro

(8) The responsible persanapplication for reimbursement hibit the department from reimbursing any of the following:
includesan application or waiveunder SATCP 35.20 (3)from (a) Actual costs for equipment, supplies or services that are
eachof the responsible persons identified undekECP 35.20 usedexclusively for the corrective action. dfresponsible person
). purchasesquipment that is used exclusively for the corrective

History: Cr. Register August, 1994, No. 464f. 9-1-94; am. (1) to (4) an@),  action,the department may pay reimbursement on thieihce

RegisterSeptemberl 998, No. 513eff. 10-1-98,CR 10-122am. (8)Register July W h rch nd the r nabl Vi vahat of
2011No. 667 ef.. 8-1-11; CR 14-047 am. (6) Register May 2015 No. 713eff. betweerthe purchase cost and the reasonable salvage 0

6-1-15. equipmentprovided that the diérence does not exceed the-rea
sonable rental cost for equivalent equipment.
ATCP 35.12 Corrective actions not eligible for ~ reim-  (b) Normal employee wages, salaries, expenses or fringe bene
bursement. The department may not reimburse a responsibfié allocations for timevhich the responsible perserémployees
personfor a corrective action that is any of the following: actuallyspend on a corrective action.

(1) Takenin response ta dischage that is an intentional use  (¢) Costs for equipment owned by the responsible person and
of an agricultural chemical for an agricultural purpose, unless tged during a corrective action for excavating, trucking or fands
correctiveaction is ordered by the department undeh&CP  preading provided that all of the following apply:
35.020r by the department of natural resources un@®9x11 (7) 1. The equipment is reasonably sized dasigned to perform
(c), Stats. An intentional use of an agricultural chemical includése corrective action.
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2. The hours or units of equipmerge are reasonable and-necreimbursemenapplication to another governmental agerhg

essaryfor the task performed. costallocation formula shall be approved by the department and
3. The equipment costs are determined according to a readbat other agency

ablecost allocation formula. (20) Coststo analyze environmental samples for substances
4. The equipment costs do not exceed reasonable cestal that are not agriculturathemicals, except that the department

for equivalent equipment, including any operator costs. may reimburse costs for the analysis of environmepeizhmeters
(4) The cost for the time that the responsible person, or aH‘ hat analysis iseeded for the design or implementation of a cor

officer of the responsible person, spends planning or implemeﬁ ctiveaction. . .
ing a corrective action.This does not prohibit the department (21) Coststo analyze environmental samples dgricultural
from reimbursing normal employee wages, salaries, expense$ipgmicalsthat are not reasonably suspected of having been dis
fringe benefit allocations fotime which employees, other thanchargedat the dischae site.
officers, spend implementing a corrective action. (22) Costsfor environmental audits, evaluationsapprais

(5) Coststo construct, repaireplace, improve, relocater als, otherthan those needed for théegtive planning and imple

demolishany structure, equipmeat fixture, except as provided Mentationof a corrective action.

unders.ATCP 35.04 (5) (23) Costsincurred by a responsible person because of a con
(6) Loss or impairment of property values or other asset{factor'sbreach of contract. o
exceptas provided under ATCP 35.04 (5) (24) Coststo prepare an application undeAS.CP 35.06to

contestan application decision underssICP 35.32or to consult

(7) Loss or impairment of revenue or income. with the department on the application.

(8) Attorney fees or other legal costs. (25) Air travel expenses.

(9) Costs of relocating residents pr business operations. (26) Expensechages for meals, lodging, travel or othmsr
(10) Costsof aesthetic or other improvements that B¢ sonalexpenses that exceed actual, necessary or reaserpbke
essentiato a corrective action, except for restorative grading aigs.
filing costs authorized underATCP 35.04 (3) (27) Supplementary chges for expedited services, including
(11) A cost that is reimbursed from another source. If, aftekpeditedaboratory analysis, mail service marcel delivery ser
being reimbursed by the department for acgst, a responsible yice, unless the department approves thosegefsain advance.
personis reimbursed for the same cost from another source, the(28) Contractorchages that are not based on services pro
responsibleperson shall promptly notify the department angigeqd by the contractor and documented undéT<P 35.06 (1)

repayany duplicate reimbursement. ) and(h)
Note: See sATCP 35.30related to duplicate reimbursement recovered as a ressg : . .
of a contested insurance claim. (29) Interestexpenses or othéinancing costs, except ascal

(12) Thecost of replacing dischged agricultural chemicals. culatedby the department underATCP 35.25 .

(13) The cost of providing alternative sources of drinking _(30) The following costs related to landspreading under s.
wateror point—of—-use water purification devices, except that tHal CP 35.03
departmentmay reimburse a responsible person up to $50,000 for(a) Compensation focrop damage, except as provided in s.
any of the following corrective actions if the department or th&TCP 35.04 (4) (d)
departmendf naturalresources orders that action in response to (b) Residue sampling for nutrients or pesticides, excepioas

a dischage: videdin s.ATCP 35.04 (4) (b)
(2) Replacement or restoration of private wells. (c) Land rental or access chas, except as provided in s.
(b) Connection to alternative water souragsether public or ATCP 35.04 (4) (cland(e).

private. (31) Costs for subcontractor service aes or markups.
(14) Liability claims or judgments. (32) Coststo plant or till land on which the responsible person

(15) Costsincurred by any federal, state local government landspreadsoil or waterunder sATCP 35.03unless the depart
entity. The department may reimburse a responsible person fggntrequires that land to be planted or tilled. _
corrective action costs incurred by the department of naturgle/ S8 S5 5. toa) sl 50). o3) (0). () and oagisr Sty
oo woided ok e esponeitonte remareeh e e Shef L Lhotetan Clare Do et ooty
sible person, provided that the responsibéeson reimbursed the No. - 11-1-00; -1% am. (5), rar
depa‘r)tmenbf%atural resources amF;ibI not fail or refuse to take 'O 586 ef: 11-1-04CR 10-122am. (19Register July 2QLNo. 667 ef. 8-1-11.
correctiveaction in response to an order directive from the ATCP 35.16 Contract services. (1) GENERAL REQUIRE
departmenbr the department of natural resources. MENT. Except as provided in suf8), the department may not

(16) Costsfor a contractds services that exceed the contracreimbursea responsible person for thest of a contract service
tor’s bid price for those services, except as provided underyglessthe responsible person contracts that service according to
ATCP 35.16 (2) (c) subs.(2) to (7).

(17) Coststhat the responsible person has not yet paid, or on(2) Bips AND ESTIMATES REQUIRED. (a) The department may
which the responsible person may later receive a discountrat reimburse a responsible person for contract services per
rebate. formedat a dischaye site unless the responsible person selects the

(18) Costsnot supported by a canceled check or other concigontractorto provide services at that site on the basis of at least 3
sive proof of payment by the responsible person who is applyiggmpetitive bids. Theresponsible person shall provide the
for reimbursement of those costs. departmentvith a copy of the accepted bid before authorizing the

(19) Coststo investigate or repair environmental contamingfontractorto proceed.
tion involving substances that are not agricultural chemicals. If () Except as provided in p&c), the department may not
acorrective action under this chapter is combined with the invégimbursea responsible persdfior contract service costs that
tigation or repair of environmentalontamination involving sub €xceedthe contractds bid for those services under da.
stanceghat are notgricultural chemicals, the department may (c) The department may reimburse a responsible pdoson
reimbursea portion of the combined project costs based on-a reantractservices not included in the contra¢sanitial bid under
sonablecost allocation formula approved by the department. iar.(a), or for additional hours or units of service beyond those
for any combination project, a responsible person also submitsieludedin the bid under pa(a), if all of the following apply:
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1. The contractor providing the additional services was (4) RESPONSIBLEPERSON;CHOICE OF CONTRACTORS. (a) The
selectedby the competitive bidding procedure under. fer departmentnay requirea responsible person to explain that per

2. The contractor bills for the additional serviegéshe same Son'schoice of contractors.
per—unitprice at which the contractor agreed to provide equiva (b) A responsible person may select any contract serviee pro
lent services, if anyin the contractds initial bid under paa).  vider, but may not apply for reimbursement of any corrective

3. The contractor provides the responsible person and figioncosts that exceed the low bid for anyttu following con
departmentwith a cost estimate for the additional services, arffACtservices:
obtainsthe approval of the responsible person and the department,1. Excavating.
beforeperforming those services. 2. Trucking.

5. Theresponsible person gives the contractor written autho 3. Landspreading and waste disposal services.
rizationto proqeed with the additional services, after receiving the , Drilling, including at-depth soil sampling and well instal
contractor’sestimate under subd. lation

6. The cost for the additional services does not exti®®d Note: A responsible person may obtain full reimbursenfienservices provided
contractor’sestimate under subd. by a consultant or laboratory thatnot the lowest biddgprovided that other require

. . . . .mentsunder this section are met. A responsible person should consider bid amounts,
7. The additional services do not involve the selection, desigfi may consider other factors including professional qualifications and special proj

or installation of active groundwater remediation. ectneeds.

(d) A responsible person requesting reimbursement from the(5) SEPARATECONTRACTORS. (a) No contractor who provides
departmenshall keep copies of all bids and estimates requir@y of the following contract services for a corrective action may
underthis subsection, and shall make those copies available to fievide contract services other than the following contract ser
department for inspection and copying upon request. The respdgesfor that corrective action:
sible person shall keep copies of the bids and cost estimatats for 1. Excavating.
least2 years after the department has paid or denied all reimburse o Trucking.

mentsto which those bids or cost estimates pertaln. 3. Landspreading and other waste treatment or disposal ser
(2m) BID AND ESTIMATE CONTENTS. Every bid under sulf2)  yjices.

(()e]})tﬁgdfoe”\g\a,\r/%/nggst estimate under s#.(c) 3.shall include all 4. Drilling, including at—depth soil sampling and well instal
) tion

- o ._lation.
(a) A clear description and itemization of the contract services (b) No contractor who provides laboratory services foom
includedin the bid or estimate. The description shall be based on P Y

anapproved workplan off there is no workplan, on a good fai,[hrectlve action,other than immunoassay services or field testing

estimateof thescope of the project as stated in the bid or estimagy, //cesUsIng hand-held devices, may provide other contract ser
Vicesrelated to that corrective action.

(b) A total bid price or cost estimate for all of the contract ser
- : : . ; : c) Paragraph&) and(b) do not apply to a generebntractor
vices included in the bid or estimate, and a subtotal price for e%#o subcontracts with independent subcontractors to provide ser

of the componenF Services |tgm|zed in the bid or estlr'nate.. ices under pafa) or (b) for a corrective action, provided the sub
(c) The following information related to every service p”Ceéontractorscomply with pars(a) and(b).

onan hourly Qr per unit basis: . ) (6) CERTIFICATION BY CONTRACTOR. (@) In every bid or cost
1. The price per hour or per unit of service. estimateunder sub(2), the contractor shall certify both of the-fol
2. Areasonable, good faith estimate of tlinber of hours lowing:

or units of service to be provided. 1. That the contract services will comply with applicable
3. The total estimated price for the service, based on the estiquirementsinder thischapterchs ATCP 29to 33, and chsNR

mateunder subd2. 700, 706, 708 and712to 727.

4. Th im whi ntr r will perform th Note: For corrective actions under this chaptee department is authorized to
e estimated date by ke contracto perform the review compliance with ch$\R 70Q 706, 708 and712to 727, and to grant required

Service. approvalsand variances under those chapters on behalf of the department of natural
(d) Every certification and disclosure required of the contratesources.
tor under subg(6) and(7). 2. That the contractor will make available to the department

(e) The basis for attributing project costs to correctiea  UPONrequest, for inspection ambpying, all of the contractisr
suresunder this chapteif the project is also designed to investidocumentsand records related to the contract services.
gateor repair environmentalontamination involving substances (b) If a contractor submits a bid or cost estimate under(8ub.
that are not agricultural chemicals. The attribution shallitztke to provide engineering, hydrogeologic, field technician or general
accountthe reasons for which the overall projeets initiated, and contractorservices, the contracterbidshall certify that the con
the end goals of the project. tractor has and will maintain insurance coverage for errors and
(3) SERVICESPRICEDON AN HOURLY ORPERUNIT BASIS. () Bids OMissions, including pollution impairment liability coverage of
andcost estimates for the following services shalptieed on an Notless than $1,000,000 per claifar not less than $1,000,000
hourly or per unit basis: glggno%aolpaggrlegate claims, with a deductible of not more than
: , er claim.
1. Excavating. Note: If a general contractor solicits other contractmmsehalf of a responsible

2. Trucking. personand the responsible person contracts direatly or directly compensates the

. . othercontractors, the general contrad®subject to the insurance provisions-con
. 3. LandSpread'ng and other waste treatment or dlsposal Sté?\edin this paragraph. Aontractor who subcontracts for corrective action services
VICEeS. anddirectly compensates the subcontractor is not acting as a general contractor with

4. Drilling, including at—depth soil sampling and well instal "©92dto that subcontracted service. .
lation. 9 9 P ping (c) If a contractor submits a bid or cost estimatder sub(2)

5. Laboratory services to provide laboratory services, the contratgdsid shall certify
: ) : ) . thatthe contractohas and will maintain insurance coverage for
6. Services normally billed on an hourly or per unit basis. errors and omissions (professional liability) of not less than
(b) Bids and cost estimates for professiomapersonal ser $1,000,000per claim, for not less than $1,000,000 in annual
vices,including engineering, hydrogeologfigld technician and aggregatelaims, with a deductible @fot more than $100,000 per
generalcontracting services, shall be priced on an hourly basislaim.
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(d) If a contractor submits a bid or cost estimate under(8ub.  ATCP 35.20 Multiple responsible persons. (1) Rem-
to provide drilling services or soil probing, the contracdyid BURSEMENTLIMIT. If more than one responsible persoeligible
shall certify that the contractévas and will maintain insurancefor reimbursement under this chapter for corrective action taken
coveragefor pollution impairment liability coverage of nt#ss in response to one or more disgfes at the same discharsite,
than$1,000,000 per claim, for not less than $1,000,000 in anntiaé combined amount paid to those responsible persons may not
aggregateslaims, with a deductible @fot more than $100,000 perexceedthe maximum amount specified for a disg®aunder s.
claim. ATCP 35.22 (4) (apr a dischaye site under ATCP 35.22 (1pr

(7) CONTRACTORDISCLOSURE. (a) If a contractoss bid or cost  (2)-
estimateunder sub(2) includes any contract service or cost a-con Note: See s94.73 () (am)Stats.
tractor knows orshould know is not eligible for reimbursement (2) NOTICE TO OTHER RESPONSIBLEPERSONS. (a) Before any
underthis chapterthe bid or cost estimaghall clearly identify responsibleperson files a reimbursemeapplication under s.
thatservice or cost and shall clearly disclose that it is not eligibhf CP 35.06 that responsible person shall make a reasonable
for reimbursement by the department. effort to notify every other person, knownttee applicant, who

(b) A contractor shall disclose, in evesigl under sub2) that Maybe a responsible person and who has incurred ofaresee
includeslandspreading services, the name of shbcontractor @bly incur corrective action costs relatedtb@ same dischge
who will provide the landspreading services. site. The reimbursement application shall identify every poten

(8) ExempTIONS. The department may reimbureecessary tlall%rﬁsggnr?(;%@p&%%? t\rl]\/ilgogr;her:aaﬁpllcant has notified or
andreasonable contract service costs incurred by a responsﬁ)qg P paragrapn.

persorwho fails to comply with sub$2) to (7) if any of the fot (b) The department may require an applicantotify other
lowing applies: responsibleersons, known tthe department, who have incurred

(a) The responsible person demonstrates that compliance vifhmaY foreseeably incur corrective action costs related to the

; ; samedischage site.
subs.(2) to (7) is not reasonably possible. Note: A responsible person who fails to ginetice under sub. (2) may be liable

(b) The contract service costs ded by the contractor d@t  to those not notified if, because of that failure, those persons are disqualified from all
exceed$3,000. or part of the reimbursement to which they would otherwise be entitled.

(c) The department pays reimbursement at a rate that is nd3) JOINT APPLICATION. The department shall deny a reim
morethan 75% of the rate normally allowed undeXECP 35.22 bursementpplication unless every responsible person success
(9) DISAPPROVEDBIDS OR ESTIMATES. If the departmerfinds fully notified under sul{2) includes his or her full claim for reim

thata bid or cost estimatender sub(2) is unreasonable, that bidsbérfneg?rr‘gﬁ]gag;;]éﬁ rse"’l‘g?:énttoag’.g“ca“?g' dc;rtgl\tlatuk:/aets df”;ny
or cost estimateappear to be noncompetitive, or that all or paﬁ : imbu isches !

o chargesite. If a notified person fails to submit an application
g; mg ?(())l?;\rlz\z(r:]tgs:erwce Is unnecesstitg department may do aMY within 30 days after receiving notice, or fails to provide documen

. . . tation under s ATCP 35.06 (1)within 60 days after receiving
(a) Disapprove the bid or estimate. _ _ notice, that failure constitutes a waiver of that persaraim with
(b) Require the responsible person to obtain up to 3 additiopgspecto that application.

bidsor estimates. Additional bids or estimates, if, amall com History: Cr.Register August, 1994, No. 464&f. 9-1-94; am. (1)Register Sep
ply with this section. tember,1998, No. 513ef. 10-1-98CR 10-122am. (3)Register July 2QLNo. 667

. . . L . eff. 8-1-1L.
(c) Determine that the corrective action celggible for reim

bursements less than the amount bid or estimated. .
History: Cr.Register August, 1994, No. 464f. 9-1-94; am. (1), (6) (a) (intro.), ATCP 35.22  Reimbursement amounts. (1) GENERAL

1.,and (8) (b), rand recr(2), (3), (4) and (5), cf2m), t (7), Registef September  REIMBURSEMENT FORMULA. (&) Exceptas provided in Sl_Jb$2)
(19;948,N0-(gl?; ?ﬁ-) 1&31(5?8(:671;“- (é),(éi) (aéand %%))3#{, (2_mt) (dc)), (te)b(b)z%%% (c(’\IlZ)r through(6), the department shall reimburse a responsible person
c) 4., cr (2m) (e), s an ,and recr(8), Register October , No. H B [

538 of. 11-1200,CR 03-18 renum. (7) to be (7) (2 (% (b), am. (9) (introReg- for each dischge site an amount equal6% of the eligible cer

ister October 2004 No. 58@f. 11-1-04;CR 10-122am. (4) (bRegister July 201 rective action costs that are greattyan $3,000 and less than
No. 667, eff. 8-1-11; CR 14-047 am. (6) (a) 1.Register May 2015 No. 712ff. ~ $400,000.To this amount, the department shall add interests

6-1-1s. unders.ATCP 35.25
(b) If no more than $3,000 of the eligible corrective action
PLAN REQUIRED. (3) Except as provided in pab) or (c), the costsunder par(a) were incurred prior to January 1, 2004, the

departmenimay not reimburse a responsilplerson for eligible total amount paid under pga) may r?o.t exceed. $297’,750'
correctiveaction costs exceeding $7,500 unless the department(C) If more than $3,000 of the eligibterrective action costs
approvesa writtenworkplan for the corrective action before thednderpat (&) were incurrecbrior to January 1, 2004, the total

ATCP 35.18 Reimbursement conditions. (1) WORK-

responsibleperson takes the corrective action. amountpaid under pa(a) may not exceed $317,600 or tem
(b) Paragrapte) does not apply to a reasonable and necess&iyie following, whichever amount is less: _
correctiveaction taken on an engancy basis. 1. Eighty percent of the eligible corrective action costs

(c) A responsible person is not requitedbtain department incurredprior to J.anuary 1,2004 thgt exceed $3,000.
approvalfor a workplan under pafa) if the responsible person 2. Seventy-five percent of the fiifence between $400,000
submitsthe workplan to the departmentesst 30 days before tak andthe eligiblecorrective action costs incurred prior to January
ing the corrective action, and the department neither approves ho?2004.
rejectsthe workplan within 30 days aftére department receives  (2) DIFFERENTREIMBURSEMENT FORMULA FOR SOME PERSONS.
the workplan. (a) Except as provided in suld8) through(6), the department

(2) ADDITIONAL SITE INVESTIGATION OR CORRECTIVEACTION. ~ Shall reimburse a responsible persion each dischge site an
The department may require a responsible petsqrerform addi  amountequal to 75% of the eligible corrective action costs that are
tional investigation, or take additional corrective actiasa pre greaterthan $7,500 and less than $400,000 if any ofdtewing
conditionto the reimbursement of any correctaation cost under apply at the time the dischge occurs or is discovered:
this chapter 1. Theresponsible person is required to be licensed under ss.

History: Cr.Register August, 1994, No. 464f. 9-1-94; rand recr(1), am. (2), 94.67t0 94.71, Stats.

RegisterSeptember1998, No. 513ef. 10-1-98; rand recr(1) (a),Registey Octo )
ber,2000, No. 538eff. 11-1-00. 2. The responsible person employs more than 25 persons.
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3. The responsible person has gross annual sales of more thafb) A soil investigation approved by the department. If the soil

$2,500,000. investigationconcludes that active soil _remed_iatioméz:es_sary
(b) To the amount under péa) the department shall add inter the depa_rtment_ shall approve an active soil remeqllatlon plan
estcosts under ATCP 35.25 beforereimbursing the responsible person for the soil investiga

(c) If no more than $7,500 of the eligible corrective actioHO": _ _
costsunder par(a) were incurred prior to January 1, 2004, the (2) Thedepartment may not reimburse any portion of a cor

total amount paid under par¢a) and (b) may not exceed rectiveaction under sulfl) unless the responsible person demon
$294,375. stratesfo the departmerd’satisfaction, that the responsible-per

(d) If more than $7,500 of the eligible corrective action cosEON S Proceeding in a timely manneith the remainder of the
under par (a) were incurredprior to January 1, 2004, the tota/COITeCtiveaction. The departmemay withhold reimbursement
amountpaid under parga) and(b) may not exceed $314,000 orpendlng department approval of a workplan for the remainder of
the sum of the following, whichever amount is less: the corrective action. _

1. Eighty percent of the eligible corrective action costs (3) If. after receiving any reimbursement under db, a
incurredprior to January 1, 2004 that exceed $7,500. fesponsibleperson fails to complete a corrective action as

) . requiredunder this subsection, the department may diteet
2. Seventy—five percent of the tiifence between $400,000 oo nsiblepersonto return that reimbursement by a specified
andthe eligiblecorrective action costs incurred prior to Januar

1. 2004 date. If the department properly directs@sponsible person to
' : return a reimbursement, the responsible person shall rétern
(3) TRANSPORTATIONDISCHARGES. For purposes of subfl)  reimbursemenaccording to the departmentiirective.

and(2), whenever an agricultural chemical is disgear while (4) Reimbursementinder sub(1) for a portionof a corrective
beingtransported from a site owned or controlleditperson who qtigndoes not déct the reimbursement rate that applies to a dis

owns or controls the dischged agricultural chemical, the dis chargeunder SATCP 35.22 (4) (adr to a dischaye site under s
chargeis deemed to occur at that site. ATCP 35.22 (1)or (2). ' '

(4) PREAPPROVAL REQUIRED FOR SOME CORRECTIVE ACTION . History: Cr. Registey August, 1994, No464 eff. 9-1-94; rand recrRegister,
cosTs. (a) The department may not reimburse corrective acti§gptember1998, No. 513eff. 10-1-98.
coststhat exceed $100,000 for any disgeunless the depart .
ment, after determining that the costs are reasonable and-necegl CP 35.28 Reimbursement payments.  Thedepart
sarybased on the nature, size and complexity of the correctifentshall reimburse responsible persons for approved corrective
action, approves the additional costs before the respongésle ACtion costs, in the totamount approved for each corrective
sonincurs them. The department may specify conditions and li€tion under SATCP 35.08 (4) (c)in the order in which the

itationson its approval. An approval unde”d.CP 35.16 (2) (c) dhepartmenreqslives complett—:ﬁim dbursement aﬁplllicatiﬁns from
3. constitutes an approval under this paragraph. thoseresponsible persons. The department shall make payments

. . . underthis section from the appropriations undée0.115 (7)
N a(1b(3i sé: ﬁ;%hgﬁg gg?grrep%(s)rg%%cﬂg?b?g ggg:)gnl?; ;tkilge?scggﬁr eé:v;m), Stats. Notwithstanding any other provision of this chapter

’ i ; ymentis subject to the availability of funds in thasgpropria
tive action inresponse to any of those disg®s. A subsequent tions.

diSChargdS considered a_se_parate disq&aﬂnder pa(a), SUbjeCt History: Cr. Register August, 1994, No. 464f. 9-1-94; rand recr(1) and (2),
to a separate $100,000 limit. am.(3) (a), renum. (3) (d) to be (3) (c)(4) and (5)Register September1998, No.

f f : eff. 10-1-98;CR 03-19: r. and recrRegister October 2004 No. 586éf.
Iim?fs) [ﬁg\filc';r]e%ulﬁ’le(jrgregtuggf)e;rt]r(ljl(sﬁubsecuon may not exceed ﬁél—oworrection made under3.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register July 2QlLNo. 667

(5) CORRECTIVEACTION COSTSINCURRED PRIORTO JANUARY 1, ATCP 35.30 Contested insurance claim; duplicate
2004 For eligible corrective action costs incurred prior to Januaf§imbursement; repayment. If, after being reimbursed by the
1, 2004, the applicable reimbursement rate under ¢lipsnd(2)  departmentor any correctiveaction cost, a responsible person
is 80%, rather than 75%. recoverson a contested insurance claim relatethtosame cer

(6) REDUCED REIMBURSEMENT RATE FOR REPEAT DISCHARGES. rectiveaction, the responsible person shall apply the proceeds of

The department may reduce tapplicable reimbursement ratethatrecovery as follows:

under this section, if aeductionis appropriate under &TCP (1) Theresponsible person may first apply the proceeds to pay
35.08(6). reasonabldegal fees, reasonable expert witness feesotmer

History: Cr. Register August, 1994, No. 464f. 9-1-94; r and recr Register, reasonab"‘?gm costs necessaritycurred by the responsible per
September1998, No. 513efl. 10-1-98; am. (1), (2) (a) (intro.) and (4) (aX4) (b), sonto obtain the recovery
RegisterOctobey 2000, No. 538eff. 11-1-00;CR 03-1.9: r. and recr(1) and (2), 2) Th ibl t lv th d
renum.(4) (c) and (d) o be (4) (b) and (c), () and (6)RRegister October 2004 No.  (2) The responsible person may next apply the proceeds
586, eff. 11-1-04. againstthat portion of the responsible persoaligible corrective
) action costs which exceeds the maximum amount on which the
ATCP 35.25 Interest on approved reimbursement  departmenmay pay reimbursement unde®3.CP 35.22
amounts. The department shall add interest to a relmbursement(3) Theresponsible person shall pay to the department-a per
amountcalculated under ATCP 35.22at a rate equal to the prime entageof any remainingroceeds which equals the applicable
interestrate on the date when the department receives a compigighursementate specified under ATCP 35.22except that the
reimbursemengpplication. The department shall calculate intetota| amount repaid under this subsection need not exceed the total
estfrom that date for the unpaid balance approved unddiG®  gmount of reimbursement which the department paidtHe
35|—|2t2 Cr Register August, 1994, No. 466, 9-1-94: amRegister Sept responsiblegerson for the same corrective action.
Istory: LI RegIster August, » NO- - 971794, amRegistey septem History: Cr.RegisterAugust, 1994, No. 464f. 9-1-94; am. (2) and (3Regis-
ber, 1998, No. 513efl. 10-1-98. ter, Septgmbel’lgg& No. 513ef. 10-1-08. @ and (3eg

ATCP 35.26 Partial _COYFECtiVE action; _reimbu_rse - ATCP 35.32 Hearing on denial of reimbursement
ment. (1) Upon completing any of the following portions of agpplication. (1) REQUESTFOR HEARING. A person adversely
correctiveaction, a responsible person may apply for and receiyffected by the departmeng disapproval of a reimbursement
reimbursementof eligible corrective action costs which theapplicationunder sATCP 35.08 (5)may within 30 days after
responsibleperson pays prior to the reimbursemapplication  receivingnotice of that disapproval, request a hearing before the
date: departmento contest that disapprovah request for hearing shall
(&) An emegency response, if any be made in writing and shall specify the grounds for the request.
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RegisterMay 2015 No. 713 is the date the chapter was last published.


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ATCP%2035.22(2)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ATCP%2035.25
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ATCP%2035.22(2)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ATCP%2035.22(2)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ATCP%2035.22(2)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ATCP%2035.22(2)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ATCP%2035.22(2)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ATCP%2035.22(2)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ATCP%2035.22(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ATCP%2035.22(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ATCP%2035.16(2)(c)3.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ATCP%2035.16(2)(c)3.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ATCP%2035.22(4)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ATCP%2035.22(4)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ATCP%2035.22(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ATCP%2035.22(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ATCP%2035.22(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ATCP%2035.22(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ATCP%2035.08(6)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ATCP%2035.08(6)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/464/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/513/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/513/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/538/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2003/119
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/586/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/586/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ATCP%2035.22
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ATCP%2035.22
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ATCP%2035.22
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/464/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/513/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/513/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ATCP%2035.26(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ATCP%2035.26(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ATCP%2035.26(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ATCP%2035.22(4)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ATCP%2035.22(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ATCP%2035.22(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/464/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/513/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/513/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ATCP%2035.08(4)(c)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.115(7)(wm)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.115(7)(wm)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/464/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/513/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/513/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2003/119
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/586/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/13.92(4)(b)7.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/667/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ATCP%2035.22
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ATCP%2035.22
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/464/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/513/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/513/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ATCP%2035.08(5)

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
285 AGRICULTURE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION ATCP 35.34

(2) INFORMAL HEARING. (a) Within 10 business days after the ATCP 35.34 Agricultural chemical cleanup  council.
departmentreceives a request for hearing under . the (1) CreatioN. The department shall appoint an advisory council
department shall hold an informal hearing in response to tteeadvise the department on matters relatetthe administration
requestnless the requester agrees to a later date for the inforimiathis chapter The advisory council shall be called the agricul
hearing. The informal hearing shall be hédéfore a department tural chemical cleanup council.
employeeor official who is authorizedo reverse or modify the  (2) Memeers. The agricultural chemical cleanumuncil
department'siecision as necessaryhe informal hearing shall be shall consist of the following members, appointed for 2-year
held by telephone or atlacation determined by the departmentierms:

(b) Within 10 business days after thenclusionof the infor (a) Two farmers.
mal hearing under pafa), the presidingfficer shall issue abrief ) 4 hesticide dealers or commercial applicators.
written memorandum which summarizes the informal hearing, .
andany decision or action resulting from the informal hearing. A (€) One environmental consultant.
copy of the memorandum shall be provided to the person who(d) One agricultural chemical manufacturer or wholesaler
requestedhe hearing. The memorandum shall include a notice of (3) MeeTINGs. The agricultural chemical cleanup council
the persors right to request formal contested case hearing undeghall meet, at the call of the department, to advise the department
sub.(3). on any of the following matters on which the department seeks

(3) ForMAL HEARING. If a contest related to the disapprovhl advice:

a reimbursement application isot resolved after an informal  (a) Rules proposed under®.73 Stats.

hearingunder sub(2), a person adverselyfa¢ted by thelepart (b) Fees andurchagesto fund reimbursement of corrective
ment'sdisapproval of the application may requestll contested 5ction costs.

casehearing on the disapproval request for a full contested .
casehearing shall be filed with the department, in writing, Withi%ngz)c)Proposed department actions unde&xECP 35.08 (51b)

30 days after the date of the informal hearing under @)b. . ) )
History: Cr. Register August, 1994, No. 46&f. 9-1-94: am. (1) and (3Regis- (d) Other matters related to the administration of this rule.
ter, Septemberl998, No. 513eff. 10-1-98. History: Cr. Registey Octobey 2000, No. 538eff. 11-1-00.
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